These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data are for informational purposes only. They do not purport to indicate the results that would have
actually been obtained had the Business Combination been completed on the assumed date or for the periods presented, or which may be realized in the future. The
parties expect to have potential operating efficiencies as a result of combining the companies. The pro forma financial data do not reflect these potential efficiencies.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and the historical financial statements, including the related notes thereto, of Alkermes and EDT covering these periods included in this
prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" for more information.

42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

43

 EDT

 Alkermes

Period of April 1,
2011 through
September 16,

2011

Nine Months
Ended

December 31,
2011

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes  Alkermes, plc

REVENUES:
Manufacturing and royalty revenues  $ 215,759 $ 102,220 $ —   $ 317,979
Product sales, net   30,170  —  —   30,170
Research and development revenue   13,575  7,908  —   21,483

Total revenues   259,504  110,128  —   369,632

EXPENSES:
Cost of goods manufactured and sold   76,501  47,914  3,075  (A)  127,490
Research and development   96,703  22,442  384  (A)  114,009

   (158)  (B)
   (5,362)  (C)

Selling, general and administrative   103,200  15,151  36  (A)  90,481
   (1,188)  (C)
   (26,718)  (D)

Amortization of intangible assets   13,713  —  18,198  (E)  31,911
Other net charges   —  9,887  (15,097)  (C)  (5,210)

Total Expenses   290,117  95,394  (26,830)   358,681

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME   (30,613)  14,734  26,830   10,951

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME:
Interest income   1,235   1,235
Interest expense   (18,019)   (7,937)  (F)  (30,607)

   (4,651)  (F)
Other (expense) income, net   770  70  —   840

Total other expense, net   (16,014)  70  (12,588)   (28,532)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (46,627)  14,804  14,242   (17,581)

PROVISION (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME TAXES   3,694  3,871  (5,236)  (G)  2,329

NET (LOSS) INCOME  $ (50,321) $ 10,933 $ 19,478   $ (19,910)

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED  $ (0.52) $ — $ 0.61   $ (0.15)

SHARES USED IN CALCULATING BASIC AND
DILUTED (LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE   97,349  —  31,900  (H)  129,249

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

44

  Twelve Months Ended

Alkermes, Inc.
March 31,

2011

EDT
December 31,

2010
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes  Alkermes, plc
REVENUES:

Manufacturing and royalty revenues  $ 156,840 $ 261,420 $ —   $ 418,260
Product sales, net   28,920  —  —   28,920
Research and development revenue   880  12,699  —   13,579

Total revenues   186,640  274,119  —   460,759

EXPENSES:
Cost of goods manufactured and sold   52,185  118,379  6,102  (A)  165,012

   (11,654)  (B)
Research and development   97,239  53,579  (513)  (B)  135,181

   (15,124)  (C)
Selling, general and administrative   82,847  38,933  (1,115)  (D)  116,311

   (18)  (B)
   (4,336)  (C)

Amortization of intangible assets   —  —  45,958  (E)  45,958
Restructuring   —  2,300  —   2,300

Total Expenses   232,271  213,191  19,300   464,762

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME   (45,631)  60,928  (19,300)   (4,003)

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME:
Interest income   2,728  —  —   2,728
Interest expense   (3,298)  —  (34,200)  (F)  (39,663)

   (2,165)  (F)
Other (expense) income, net   (290)  575  —   285

Total other expense, net   (860)  575  (36,365)   (36,650)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (46,491)  61,503  (55,665)   (40,653)

(BENEFIT) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (951)  12,614  (11,099)  (G)  564

NET (LOSS) INCOME  $ (45,540) $ 48,889 $ (44,566)   $ (41,217)

(LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
BASIC AND DILUTED  $ (0.48) $ — $ (1.40)   $ (0.32)

SHARES USED IN CALCULATING BASIC AND
DILUTED (LOSS) EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE   95,610  —  31,900  (H)  127,510

Table of Contents

1.   Pro Forma Adjustments

(A) To reflect the depreciation expense related to the step-up of the personal property acquired from EDT.

(B) To eliminate amortization expense related to the historical intangible assets of EDT from cost of goods manufactured and sold, research and development and
selling, general and administrative expense in the pro forma statement of operations as this expense will not be recurring.

(C) To eliminate certain non-recurring costs generated from the activities at EDT's King of Prussia, Pennsylvania facility that were not acquired by Alkermes as